
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday, 6th December, 2023 

 
10.00 am 

 
 

Council Chamber, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 





 

 
 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 6th December, 2023, at 10.00 am Ask for: Anna Taylor 

Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone 

Telephone: 03000 416478 

   

 

Membership  
 
Conservative (10): Mr A Booth (Chairman), Mr P V Barrington-King (Vice-Chairman), 

Mrs R Binks, Mr T Bond, Mr D L Brazier, Mr N J Collor, 
Mrs L Game, Mrs S Hudson, Mrs S Prendergast and 
Mr O Richardson 
 

Labour (1): 
 
Liberal Democrat (1): 
 

Dr L Sullivan 
 
Mr A J Hook 
 

Green and 
Independent (1): 
 

 
Rich Lehmann 
 

Church 
Representatives (3): 

 
Mr J Constanti, Mr M Reidy and Mr Q Roper 
 

 
Parent Governor (2): 

 
Ms R Ainslie-Malik and Ms H Carter 
 

 

 

 

County Councillors who are not Members of the Committee but who wish to ask questions 
at the meeting are asked to notify the Chairman of their questions in advance. 

 
. 
 
 

 



UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 

 

 Committee Business 

1 Introduction/Webcast Announcement  

2 Apologies and Substitutes  

3 Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this Meeting  

4 Minutes of the meeting held on 1 November 2023 (Pages 1 - 8) 

 Initial Draft Budget 

5 Initial Draft Budget 2024-25 and Medium Term Financial Plan 2024-27 (Pages 9 - 
86) 

 Securing Kent's Future items for discussion 

6 Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring Report - September 2023-24 (Pages 87 - 
178) 

7 Home to School Transport and Short Focused Inquiry Executive Response (Pages 
179 - 184) 

 Items for discussion 

8 Decision 23/00083 - Supported Accommodation Service 16 - 19 and transitional 
arrangements (Pages 185 - 206) 

9 Work Programme (Pages 207 - 210) 

 Any items called-in - None for this meeting 
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

 
Benjamin Watts 
General Counsel 
03000 416814 
 
Tuesday, 28 November 2023 
 
 



 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Scrutiny Committee held in the Council Chamber, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 1 November 2023. 
 
PRESENT: Mr. A Booth (Chairman), Mr. T Bond, Mr. D L Brazier, Mr. N J Collor, Mr. 
M Hood, Mr. A J Hook, Mrs. S Hudson, Mr. O Richardson, Mr. T L Shonk (Substitute) 
and Dr L Sullivan 
 
ALSO PRESENT:   Mr N Baker (Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport), Mrs 
C Bell (Cabinet Member for Community and Regulatory Services), Mr A Brady 
(Member for Canterbury City North), Mrs S Chandler (Cabinet Member for Integrated 
Children’s Services), Mr R Gough (Leader of the Council), Mr T Hills (Deputy Cabinet 
Member for Environment and Chairman of the Flood Risk Management Committee), 
Mr D Jeffrey (Cabinet Member for Communications and Democratic Services), Mr B 
Lewis (Member for Margate), Mr R Love OBE (Cabinet Member for Education and 
Skills), Mr D Murphy (Cabinet Member for Economic Development), Mr P Oakford 
(Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and Traded Services), 
Mr H Rayner (Deputy Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and Traded Services), 
Mrs S Prendergast, Mr D Watkins (Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Public 
Health) 
 
IN ATTENDANCE:   Mrs A Beer (Interim Chief Executive), Mr L Burchill (Major 
Capital Programme Manager), Mrs Z Cooke (Corporate Director for Finance), Mrs S 
Hammond (Corporate Director of Children, Young People and Education), Mr S 
Jones (Corporate Director for Growth, Environment and Transport), Mr J Ratcliffe 
(Transport Strategy Manager), Miss A Roscoe (Principal Transport Planner), Mr R 
Smith (Corporate Director for Adult Social Care and Health), Ms A Taylor (Scrutiny 
Research Officer), Ms L Tricker (Democratic Services Officer), Mr B Watts 
(Monitoring Officer), Mr D Whittle (Director of Strategy, Policy, Relationships and 
Corporate Assurance) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
19. Declarations of Interest  
(Item A3) 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
20. Minutes of the meeting held on 13 September 2023  
(Item A4) 
 

1. The minutes were approved by the Scrutiny Committee.  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 13 September 2023 were an 
accurate record and that they be signed by the Chairman. 
 
21. Securing Kent's Future - Budget Recovery Strategy  
(Item C1) 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

 

All Cabinet Members and Corporate Directors were in attendance for this item.  

 

1. The Chairman explained that the Scrutiny Committee wishes to see more 

regular items on the budget at its meetings, as every Councillor was aware of 

the pressure and demand being placed on local authority finances. Many 

authorities had already issued S114 notices, but he remained confident that 

the Council could work together for the benefit of residents in a transparent 

manner through continual engagement between the Scrutiny Committee and 

the Executive. The Scrutiny Committee needed reassurance and evidence to 

ensure the budget was on-track for delivery, and the choices available to the 

Council were clear. This included good agenda-setting and Work Programming 

by the Scrutiny Committee, early engagement from the Executive and clear 

expectations set by all parties. The Council were in a challenging situation and 

a close working relationship was needed to ensure good outcomes. The 

Chairman thanked the Executive for attending the meeting and answering 

questions.  
 

2. The Leader of the Council set the overall scene of the budget and outlined the 

scale of the challenge, including the important role of scrutiny and good 

governance during this time. There continued to be in-year financial pressures, 

which had become a
[...]
en with specific and complex needs 

could get to school safely and on-time. Ms Taylor explained 

that a report from the Executive on the home to school 

transport short-focussed inquiry would be presented to the 

Scrutiny Committee at their next meeting.  

h. Members questioned the situation of the Council’s cashflow, 

and Mrs Cooke explained that the treasury management 

team followed the Treasury Management Strategy to ensure 

bills were paid. Spend to date and forecasts were monitored 

regularly and shared with the Executive as part of the budget 

monitoring reports.  

i. Mr Watts, General Counsel questioned what the Scrutiny 

Committee wanted to see in terms of budget monitoring 

moving forward. The agenda-setting process would remain 

important and invitees to meetings needed to be relevant, to 

Page 5



 

 

ensure questions could be answered. The Scrutiny 

Committee also needed to undertake forensic questioning to 

get clarity and ensure an honest exchange of ideas.  

j. Ms Taylor confirmed that Cabinet would receive regular 

budget updates to their meetings, which would then follow to 

the Scrutiny Committee.  
 

RESOLVED that the Committee agreed to the development of a specific programme 
of work relating to the oversight of Securing Kent’s Future.  
 
The meeting was adjourned at 12.56pm.  
 
The meeting reconvened at 1.47pm. 
 
22. Thanet Parkway Railway Station Project  
(Item C2) 
 
Mr N Baker (Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport), Mr L Burchill (Major 

Capital Programme Manager), Mr S Jones (Corporate Director of Growth, 

Environment and Transport), Mr J Ratcliffe (Transport Strategy Manager), and Miss A 

Roscoe (Principal Transport Planner) were in attendance for this item.  

 

1. Mr Baker introduced the report and explained that the decision to undertake 

the Parkway project had occurred before he had become Cabinet Member but 

was seen as an infrastructure first project. Concerns had been raised 

regarding the f
[...]
the project moving 

forward at a timely pace.  

f. A Member felt that the project was unnecessary as it did 

not significantly reduce travel time between Thanet and 

Stratford or St Pancras. He felt that the station was not 

being utilised by enough passengers and was not wanted 

by local residents.  

 
RESOLVED that the Committee noted the contents of the report.  
 
23. Vehicle Crossings (dropped kerbs)  
(Item C3) 
 
Mr N Baker (Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport) and Mr S Jones 

(Corporate Director of Growth, Environment and Transport) were in attendance for 

this item.  

 
1. Mr Hook outlined the reasons for the report as many residents requested 

dropped kerbs from the Council, and these requests were rejected due to 

Council guidelines. Council guidelines stated that a driveway needed to be at 

least 5m in length, but he was proposing to reduce this figure, as many cars 

were shorter than this, for example a Fiat 500 was 2.5m in length and a Ford 

Focus, the UKs most popular car, was 4m in length. He felt it would be good to 

remove cars from parking on the roads and would increase the number of 

households able to charge electric vehicles.   
 

2. Mr Baker explained that national guidelines were a 5m driveway for a dropped 

kerb, and 3m if cars could park horizontally or at an angle to their house, and if 

the Council reduced this figure, KCC could be liable if an accident were to 

happen. He explained that he would raise Mr Hook’s query with the team. Mr 

Jones added that the team also had to consider the possibilities of cars 

obstructing footways by overhanging their drives.  
 

RESOLVED that the Committee considered and noted the report on vehicle 
crossings. 
 

Page 7



 

 

24. Kent Flood Risk Management Committee Annual Report  
(Item D1) 
 
Mr T Hills (Chairman of the Flood Risk Management Committee) was in attendance 

for this item.  

 

1. Mr Hills introduced the report and thanked officers for their hard work in its 

production. He outlined the topics that had been covered since October 2022 

and explained the future activities that the Committee were planning to 

undertake, for example the Met Office would be attending a meeting to provide 

an update following Storm Ciaran, and Southern Water would be attending a 

meeting in 2024 to discuss flooding.   
 

2. The Chairman felt Southern Water needed to be held to account by the 

Committee over their continued policy of sewage dumping, particularly off the 

North Kent shoreline. Mr Rayner added that sewage was also dumped by 

Southern Water in the River Eden, close to wear people swam in the lake at 

Hever Castle. Mr Hills explained that Southern Water had been fined £90m for 

sewage dumping, and had introduced pilot schemes in Margate and Deal, but 

felt that these schemes needed to be implemented faster and on a wider 

scale.  
 

RESOLVED that the Committee noted the Kent Flood Risk Management Committee 
Annual report. 
 
25. Work Programme  
(Item D2) 
 
No Members had anything to add to the Work Programme.  

 

RESOLVED that the Committee considered and noted the Work Programme.  

 
 
 
 

Page 8



From:   Peter Oakford, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance, Corporate & Traded Services 

 
To:   Scrutiny Committee, 6 December 2023 
 
Subject:  Initial Draft Budget 2024-25 and MTFP 2024-27 
 
Classification: Unrestricted  

 

Summary: 
The attached report sets out the background to the setting of the capital 
programme, revenue budget and medium-term financial plan (MTFP) for the 
forthcoming year.  The report includes fuller details of funding, spending, 
savings, income and reserves estimates in the initial draft revenue budget 
together with analysis of risks.   
   
The same budget report is being presented to each Cabinet Committee/Scrutiny 
Committee as it is a standard report for the whole council, focussing on the key 
strategic considerations underpinning the decisions necessary for County 
Council to agree the budget at the Budget Meeting in February. 
 
The relevant Cabinet Member has outlined the key budget points relating to 
their portfolio as part of the Cabinet Committee consideration.   The role of the 
Scrutiny Committee is to scrutinise the overall financial position and direction of 
the Council and strategic issues relating to this.   
 
To support ongoing budget consideration by Members, outside of the particular 
Committee stage of the budget development process, a separate interrogatable 
dashboard is available to Members, setting out key information about individual 
elements of the initial draft revenue budget.    
 
Recommendations: 
The Scrutiny Committee is asked to: 
a) NOTE the initial draft revenue budget including responses to consultation 
b) SUGGEST any changes to the initial draft revenue budget before the draft 

is considered by Cabinet on 25th January 2024 and presented to Full 
County Council on 19th February 2024 

 
 
Contact details 
 
Report Author(s) 

 Dave Shipton (Head of Finance Policy, Planning and Strategy) 

 03000 419418 

 dave.shipton@kent.gov.uk 
 

Relevant Corporate Director: 

 Zena Cooke 

 03000 416854  

 zena.cooke@kent.gov.uk 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5

mailto:dave.shipton@kent.gov.uk
mailto:zena.cooke@kent.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Initial Draft Budget 2024-25 and 2024-27 MTFP 
 

 Sctn Page 
   

Executive Summary 1 2 
Background and Context 2 5 

Principles for 2024-25 Local Government Finance Settlement  3 11 
Progress on Outcomes Based Budgeting 4 13 

Council Tax 5 16 
The Administration’s Initial Draft Budget Proposals 6 18 

Revenue Strategy and Initial Draft Budget 7 22 
Reserves  8 

 

25 

Appendices   
High Level Summary 3 Year Draft Revenue Plan and Financing 2024-27 A  

Directorate Summary of 2024-25 Spending, Savings & income, Reserves B  
Budget 2024-25 Dashboard   C  

List of individual spending growth and savings & income items  D  
Reserves Poli
[...]
e Corporate Director of Children, Young 

People and Education, to take other relevant actions, including but not limited 

to, finalising the terms of, and entering into required contracts or other legal 

agreements, as required to implement the decision. 

 

2) A call-in request was submitted in relation to this decision, which was found not to 

be valid.  However, in line with the rights of all Members, it was requested that 

this issue be placed on the Scrutiny agenda for further discussion and 

consideration by the Scrutiny Committee. 

Key points or concerns raised in relation to this decision 

3) The approach of the Council in terms of determining savings – concern raised 

that this decision may offer short term cost savings but will increase cost or 

demand in the future for KCC and the wider public sector.   

 

Page 185

Agenda Item 8



4) Engagement with the District Councils – it has been suggested since the matter 

was considered by Cabinet Committee that the proposal and its implications were 

not adequately discussed with the District Councils at an early enough stage.  

 

Recommendation 

The Scrutiny Committee is asked to consider the information provided in response to 

questions raised during this item and make any comments or recommendations it 

deems appropriate.     

 

Appendices: 

Appendix 1: 23/00083 - Record of Decision.  

Appendix 2: 23/00083 - Decision Report.  

Appendix 3:  23/00083 - EqIA 

 

Background Documents 

Supported Accommodation Services 16-19 and Transitional Arrangements.  CYPE 

Cabinet Committee, 12 September 2023 

Agenda for Children's, Young People and Education Cabinet Committee on 
Tuesday, 12th September, 2023, 10.00 am (kent.gov.uk) 
 
 
Contact Details  
 
Anna Taylor 
Scrutiny Research Officer 
anna.taylor@kent.gov.uk 
03000 416478 

Page 186

https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=894&MId=9299&Ver=4
https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=894&MId=9299&Ver=4
mail
[...]
x F - Budget Risks and Adequacy of Reserves
	Appendix F

	Appendix G - Budget Risk Register

	6 Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring Report - September 2023-24
	Item 6 Cabinet Covering Report 23-00109 - Finance Monitoring Report
	Item 6 23-00109 - Q2 Budget Monitoring report 221123
	0. Cover
	Contents
	Contact Details

	1. Introduction
	2. RecommendationsQ2 (003)
	3. RevenueQ2
	4. ASCH Q2 201123 (003)
	5. CYPE Q2
	6. GETQ2
	7. DCED
	8. CEDQ2
	9. NACQ2
	10. Schools
	11. Savings (002)Q2
	12. Management ActionQ2
	13. CapitalQ2
	Q2 Capital Budget Changes
	Treasury Management Monitoring Q2 23-24 DraftQ2
	Appendix 1 - Key Services 
	Q2 Prudential Indicators FINAL
	PI Template

	Appendix 3 - Reserves MonitoringQ2 (002)

	Item 6 23-00109 - PROD

	7 Home to School Transport and Short Focused Inquiry Executive Response
	8 Decision 23/00083 - Supported Accommodation Service 16 - 19 and transitional arrangements
	Item 8 Appendix 1 - 23-00083 Record of Decision
	Item 8 Appendix 2 - 23-00083 Decision Report
	Item 8 Appendix 3 - 23-00083 EqIA

	9 Work Programme
	Item 9 Work Programme






Minutes of the meeting


 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Scrutiny Committee held in the Council Chamber, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 6 December 2023. 
 
PRESENT: Mr. A Booth (Chairman), Mr. P Barrington-King, Mrs. R Binks, Mr. T 
Bond, Mr. D Brazier, Mr. A Hook, Mrs. S Hudson, Mr. O Richardson, Mr. T Shonk 
(substitute), Dr L Sullivan, Mr. S Webb (substitute) 
 
ALSO PRESENT:   Mr N Baker (Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport), Mr A 
Brady (Member for Canterbury City North), Mrs S Chandler (Cabinet Member for 
Integrated Children’s Services), Mr P Cole (Chair of the SEND Sub-Committee), Mr 
R Gough (Leader of the Council), Mr R Love OBE (Cabinet Member for Education 
and Skills), Mr P Oakford (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, 
Corporate and Traded Services), Mr H Rayner (Deputy Cabinet Member for Finance, 
Corporate and Traded Services), Mr D Watkins (Cabinet Member for Adult Social 
Care and Public Health) 
 
IN ATTENDANCE:   Mrs Z Cooke (Corporate Director for Finance), Mrs S Hammond 
(Corporate Director of Children, Young People and Education), Mr S Jones 
(Corporate Director for Growth, Environment and Transport), Mrs C McInnes 
(Director of Education and Skills), Mr D Shipton (Head of Finance, Policy, Planning 
and Strategy), Mr R Smith (Corporate Director for Adult Social Care and Health), Mrs 
A Taylor (Scrutiny Research Officer), Mr K Tilson (Finance Business Partner – 
Growth, Environment and Transport), Ms L Tricker (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
26. Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this 
meeting  
(Item 3) 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
27. Minutes of the meeting held on 1 November 2023  
(Item 4) 
 

1. The minutes were approved by the Scrutiny Committee.  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 1 November 2023 were an 
accurate record and that they be signed by the Chairman. 
 
28. Initial Draft Budget 2024-25 and Medium Term Financial Plan 2024-27  
(Item 5) 
 
Mr Neil Baker (Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport), Mrs S Chandler 
(Cabinet Member for Integrated Children’s Services), Mrs Z Cooke (Corporate 
Director for Finance), Mr R Gough (Leader of the Council), Mrs S Hammond 
(Corporate Director of Children, Young People and Education), Mr S Jones 



 

 

(Corporate Director for Growth, Environment and Transport), Mr R Love, OBE 
(Cabinet Member for Education and Skills), Mr P Oakford (Deputy Leader and 
Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and Traded Services), Mr H Rayner (Deputy 
Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and Traded Services), Mr D Shipton (Head 
of Finance, Policy, Planning and Strategy), Mr R Smith (Corporate Director for Adult 
Social Care and Health), and Mr D Watkins (Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care 
and Public Health) were in attendance for this item.  
 

1. The Chairman explained that this report had been through all Cabinet 
Committees which had reviewed their own portfolio areas. The role of the 
Scrutiny Committee was to scrutinise the overall budget and direction of 
travel, with the report coming back to the Committee in January 2024. The 
Chairman urged all Members to engage with the budget setting process by 
challenging, asking questions, and making recommendations or 
representations. The Council needed to be synchronised and work together 
during this extraordinary time.  
 

2. The Leader stated that at the previous Scrutiny Committee meeting, 
Members had requested regular budget updates following the Cabinet 
process, and this was the first such report. The initial draft budget had been 
published at the end of November, but the process was iterative and remained 
ongoing.  
 

3. Mr Oakford explained at the initial draft budget was predicted to be 
£1415.5m in 2024/25, which included £201.5m (15.3%) of core spending 
growth including £45.5m for the previous years overspend; £42.6m for price 
inflation; £80.9m in other cost growth not related to inflation; £14.2m in pay; 
and £14.6m in other strategic priorities including £5m for highways. The vast 
majority of spending growth came from Adult Social Care which equated for 
£96.3m; Children’s Social Care which equated to £31.4m and home to school 
transport which equated to £32.9m, as well as £16.4m to increase reserves 
that had been depleted during 2022/23; and £15.1m on the safety valve 
agreement with the Department for Education. The Council is assuming 
approximately £99.8m of funding, assuming the council tax increased by the 
maximum of 5% and depended on the government funding settlement yet to 
be announced. This left an £118m shortfall in the 2024/25 budget before any 
savings or increased income had been accounted.  
 

4. Mr Oakford explained that the £118m shortfall had to be found from 
savings, increasing income, and decreasing costs. Numerous savings had 
already been proposed including a £30.9m reduction in future cost growth 
(largely in adult social care and home to school transport), £28.3m savings 
every directorate, and £10.1m increased income. This left a gap of £48.8m still 
to resolve. Since the publication of the initial draft budget paper further 
savings, income, and assumed funding increases have been identified of 
£12.3m, which if agreed would reduce the budget gap to £36.5m. He 
explained that the budget could be balanced this year if savings proposed for 
future years were deemed to be robust by external auditors, as the Council 
could then use reserves. Officers would also be waiting to see how the 
government’s funding settlement would affect KCC.  
 



 

 

5. Mr Oakford continued and explained that officers were analysing and 
reviewing every discretionary service and the statutory minimum levels and 
had spoken to KCC companies who had performed well and could release 
£3m in dividends to KCC. There would also be staffing reviews which would 
need to be considered as outlined in Securing Kent’s Future. Mr Oakford 
summarised and explained that there was still several weeks until the final 
draft budget was issued and welcomed meetings with Opposition Leaders and 
Members to discuss alternative savings ideas and proposals.  
 

6. Members raised several concerns and questions:  

a. Members asked if an independent audit could be undertaken 

into the finances of home to school transport to ensure 

competitiveness and value for money. Mr Love, OBE 

explained that at a recent Cabinet meeting a decision had 

been made to procure external support for home to school 

transport and other activities, but the budget had already 

been scrutinised in detail. He felt that the way to reduce the 

budget was to reduce the demand on the service and ensure 

appropriate thresholds were met within the SEND Code of 

Practice and criteria robustly applied. Any changes to these 

policies would take time to progress through the system, but 

the process was underway. Mrs Binks added that an internal 

audit had already been completed on the service, who had 

found that problems were due to market difficulties and the 

number of successful initial assessments.  

b. Members questioned if an analysis of the availability of 

school places could be undertaken to ensure the 

Commissioning Plan for Education Provision was accurate. 

Mr Love, OBE stated that the data supporting the 

Commissioning Plan for Education Provision was accurate, 

and a new plan was currently going through the necessary 

processes to ensure the right number, and right type, of 

school places were available. Similar planning methods had 

also been introduced for special schools, which had been 

agreed by the Children, Young People and Education 

Cabinet Committee.  

c. Members asked what plans were in place for the sale of KCC 

assets, including windmills, and if some empty or under-

utilised buildings could be turned into multi-use office spaces, 

conference centres, or wedding venues. Mr Oakford 

confirmed that £18m had currently been secured or planned 

through asset sales, and Sessions House had been 

marketed with offers due by the end of 2023. Members and 

officers would then consider how best to proceed, for 

example selling A-block for residential dwellings, B-block for 

multi-use office space, or selling the whole building. The 

team were also considering other proposals, like wedding 

venues, as Oakwood House in Maidstone had recently been 

upgraded for weddings, and some services such as the adult 



 

 

social team, adoption team, and Coroner’s Service had 

moved into the building, freeing up other buildings for sale.  

d. Members questioned the cost of consultants and agency 

staff. It was confirmed that £29m was spent on agency staff 

by KCC, with £18m of this on children’s social workers. This 

was a national problem as many social workers wanted 

flexibility, but KCC were working to recruit as many 

permanent social workers as possible.  

e. Members raised a concern regarding who would decide if 

savings were robust enough, and when Members would be 

able to see and scrutinise these documents. Mr Oakford 

confirmed that external auditors would decide if the savings 

were robust enough but could be brought before Members.  

f. Members asked if future budget reports could include how 

much was currently spent on services outlined at Appendix 

D. It was confirmed that Appendix D provided aggregate 

savings over several budget headlines, but the dashboards 

at Appendix C could include this information in future.  

g. A Member questioned savings within highways, the impact of 

inflation, and the reduction of speed limits within KCC.  

h. A Member questioned how best value within KCC would be 

determined and the framework for making decisions and 

considering proposals for making savings or pursuing cost 

avoidance. The Leader confirmed that Members and Officers 

would be determining which proposals were feasible and 

deliverable, and most savings would be from the largest 

spending areas, including complex and structural changes.  

 

7. A vote was held on the recommendations: 11 Members were in favour; 0 
against; and 2 abstentions.  

 
RESOLVED that the Committee: 

a) Noted the initial draft revenue budget including responses to consultation.  
b) Did not suggest any changes to the initial draft revenue budget before the 

draft is considered by Cabinet on 25th January 2024 and presented to County 
Council on 19th February 2024.  

 
29. Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring Report - September 2023-24  
(Item 6) 
 
Mr Neil Baker (Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport), Mrs S Chandler 
(Cabinet Member for Integrated Children’s Services), Mrs Z Cooke (Corporate 
Director for Finance), Mr R Gough (Leader of the Council), Mrs S Hammond 
(Corporate Director of Children, Young People and Education), Mr S Jones 
(Corporate Director for Growth, Environment and Transport), Mr R Love, OBE 
(Cabinet Member for Education and Skills), Mr P Oakford (Deputy Leader and 
Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and Traded Services), Mr H Rayner (Deputy 
Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and Traded Services), Mr D Shipton (Head 
of Finance, Policy, Planning and Strategy), Mr R Smith (Corporate Director for Adult 
Social Care and Health), and Mr D Watkins (Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care 
and Public Health) were in attendance for this item.  



 

 

 
1. The Chairman explained that the report had been presented to Cabinet on 

30 November and was now back to the Scrutiny Committee for monitoring 
purposes.  
 

RESOLVED that the Committee:  
a) Discussed, commented on, and noted the report.  

 
30. Home to School Transport and Short Focused Inquiry Executive 
Response  
(Item 7) 
 
Mrs S Chandler (Cabinet Member for Integrated Children’s Services), Mrs S 
Hammond (Corporate Director of Children, Young People and Education), and Mr R 
Love, OBE (Cabinet Member for Education and Skills).  
 

1. Mr Love, OBE explained that the report provided a response to the Home 
to School transport Short Focused Inquiry (SFI).   
 

2. Members questioned how the personal transport budget was being used 
regarding SEND home to school transport. Mr Love, OBE stated that parents 
were made aware of the personal transport budget and were encouraged to 
utilise this option as it was more cost effective. It provided an alternative to 
local authority transport and often worked better for parents.  
 

3. Members questioned the governance process of the SFI and it was 
confirmed that the SFI made recommendations to Cabinet, which Cabinet did 
not have to accept, but the SEND Sub-Committee reported directly to the 
Scrutiny Committee.  
 

4. Mr Barrington-King, as Chair of the SFI, provided a background to their 
work and felt that they had received good buy-in from Members and Officers, 
and made recommendations which could be applied to both SEND and 
mainstream home to school transport. Mr Love, OBE added that the report 
summarised the issues within home to school transport and the team were 
working to understand its implications and the potential for culture change, 
using the SFI as a prompt to re-examine and review.  
 

5. Members felt concerned regarding the robustness of the proposed 
savings within home to school transport, particularly regarding the use of 
personal transport budgets. Mrs Hammond confirmed that the threshold 
criteria meant that personal transport budgets must cost less than alternative 
offers, and an ongoing review was in place for all personal transport budgets 
granted since January 2022, which equated to approximately 500 families.  

 
RESOLVED that the Committee:  

a) Noted the response to the Home to School Transport Short Focused 
Inquiry Report.  

 
31. Decision 23/00083 - Supported Accommodation Service 16 - 19 and 
transitional arrangements  
(Item 8) 



 

 

 
Mr A Brady (Member for Canterbury City North), Mrs S Chandler (Cabinet Member 
for Integrated Children’s Services), Mrs S Hammond (Corporate Director of Children, 
Young People and Education), and Mr R Love, OBE (Cabinet Member for Education 
and Skills).  
 

1. The Chairman explained that the decision had been to Children, Young 
People and Education Cabinet Committee on 17 October, and a call-in had 
been submitted and subsequently rejected. Following Scrutiny Committee 
procedure, a request had been raised to add the decision onto the agenda for 
further consideration and discussion.  
 

2. Mr Brady explained that the reason he had requested the decision on the 
Scrutiny Committee agenda was for several reasons. These included the 
decision not meeting the requirements of the Children and Social Work Act 
2017, as he felt the decision was not in line with the best interests of children 
and young people in Kent and had not taken into account their views and 
feelings. He questioned whether children and young people and had been 
consulted on the decision. Furthermore, the original paper had outlined that 
potential risks in the decision would be managed through the work of the 
District and Borough Councils within their capacity as the local housing 
associations. He questioned if local councils were involved in this decision and 
what consultation had been undertaken with them. He felt that the decision did 
not consider the knock-on costs for KCC, as the decision could increase 
homelessness in the borough, and therefore not provide a net saving.  
 

3. Mrs Chandler explained that care-leavers had been included within the 
decision, and some care-leavers had felt that the accommodation provided by 
KCC did not support them becoming independent and they would rather have 
more support in procuring their own accommodation. Discussions had also 
taken place between KCC and district/borough councils as well as with Kent 
Housing Group. Officers added that engagement with district councils had 
begun in 2021  when KCC officers had met individually with borough councils 
and the Housing Options Group, which contained all thirteen local councils. In 
September 2021 the Chair of the Housing Options Group attended the 
Corporate Parenting Panel, and officers had attended the Kent Finance 
Officers Group alongside district council officers to discuss the proposal. Mrs 
Hammond explained that legislation and statutory guidance mandated 
councils to take reasonable steps to keep in touch and re-establish contact 
with care-leavers up until the age of 21; and have a personal adviser up until 
the age of 25 if the young person wished to stay in touch. The legislation did 
not mandate the Council to provide accommodation to care-leavers past the 
age of 18, and this had been a discretionary service. She explained that KCC 
would continue to offer a personal adviser and provide assistance for housing 
where the care-leaver used to live or was seeking employment. 
Accommodation would continue to be provided for 18-19 year olds, which was 
not a statutory duty, and the decision would not be implemented until April 
2024, which for those currently aged 16 provided three years of preparation 
for the young person until they turned 19. Officers added that the Children’s 
Council had been presented with the proposals early in the process.  
 



 

 

4. Members raised concerns as many care-leavers did not have any family 
support, so often needed the Council for accommodation support. Members 
also raised concerns with the availability of council housing, house prices, and 
rent prices, all of which could be barriers to care-leavers having stable and 
secure housing at 19 years old.  
 

5. Members questioned how many children and young people in care would 
be affected by this decision. It was confirmed that 90 young people would be 
affected. There were 332 children in care, but 242 of these were 
unaccompanied asylum-seeking children who, under new immigration 
policies, would not be entitled to any services or support after the age of 18.  
 

6. Members queried how the impact of the decision would be monitored and 
reported. Mrs Hammond explained that KCC reported to central government 
on how many care-leavers became homeless or were in appropriate 
accommodation. This was also reported within KCC as key performance 
indicators on a monthly basis.  
 

7. Members voted on the recommendation: 12 Members agreed; 0 voted 
against; and 1 abstained.  

 
RESOLVED that the Committee:  

b) Considered the information provided in response to questions raised 
during this item and make any comments or recommendations it deems 
appropriate.  

 
32. Work Programme  
(Item 9) 
 
Members did not have any items to add to the Work Programme.  
 
RESOLVED that the Committee:  

a)  Considered and noted the report.  
 
 
 
 


